## VILLAGE OF HAMMOND PIATT COUNTY, ILLINOIS

## **ORDINANCE** #2024-08

"An Ordinance Regarding ARPA Funds for the Village of Hammond"

ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF HAMMOND THIS  $8^{\rm th}$  DAY OF May, 2024

\_\_\_\_\_

## VILLAGE OF HAMMOND PIATT COUNTY, ILLINOIS ORDINANCE #2024-08

"An Ordinance Regarding ARPA Funds for the Village of Hammond"

**WHEREAS**, The American Rescue Plan Act provides for State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds, a definition which includes HAMMOND County, Illinois, and

**WHEREAS**, in January 2022, the U.S. TREASURY issued U.S. TREASURY FINAL RULE AND GUIDANCE FOR STATE AND LOCAL FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS (31 CFR Part 35 RIN 1505-AC77) henceforth U.S. TREASUARY FINAL RULE

WHEREAS, The Village of HAMMOND elected the Standard Allowance method of calculating Lost Revenue as allowed by the U.S. TREASURY FINAL RULE, thus enabling HAMMOND County to use available ARPA STATE AND LOCAL FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS for "a broad range of government services, programs, and projects outside of typical eligible used of recovery funds under the final rule" and in accordance with cited restrictions defined in the U.S. TREASURY FINAL RULE.

WHEREAS, the Coronavirus State & Local Fiscal Recovery Funds: Overview of the Final Rule / U.S. Department of the Treasury / January 2022 defines Government Services as generally including "any service traditionally provided by a government, including construction of roads and other infrastructure, provision of public safety and other services, and health and educational services. Funds spent under government services are subject to streamlined reporting and compliance requirements."

**NOW THEREFORE**, the Village of HAMMOND Treasurer shall make American Rescue Plan Act, State and Local Fiscal Recovery funds available and shall properly record such distribution as follows:

- 1. An amount not to exceed \$11,293.00 shall be made available for the purpose of purchasing materials and services necessary to replace water meter pits and yokes in various locations throughout Hammond, IL.
- 2. Funds shall be fully obligated before December 2024 and all work completed and funds expended no later than December 2026.

Passed by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Hammond, Piatt County, Illinois, this 8<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2024, by the following roll call vote:

AYES: 4

NAYS: 0

ABSENT: 1

Brenda Sebens Village Clerk, Village of Hammond Piatt County, Illinois

Approved by the President of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Hammond, this  $8^{th}$  day of May, 2024.

Marsha Burgener President, Board of Trustees Village of Hammond, Piatt County, Illinois

State of Illinois	)
	) ss
County of Piatt	)

I, Brenda Sebens, certify that I am the duly appointed and acting Municipal Clerk of the Village of Hammond, Piatt County, Illinois.

I further certify that on May 8, 2024, the Corporate Authorities of such municipality passed and approved Ordinance #2024-08, entitled "An Ordinance Regarding ARPA Funds for the Village of Hammond", which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of Ordinance #2024-08, including the Ordinance and a cover sheet thereof, was prepared and a copy of such Ordinance was posted in the municipal building commencing on May 9, 2024 and continuing for at least 10 (ten) days thereafter. Copies of such Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request in the office of the Municipal Clerk.

Dated at Hammond, Illinois, this 8<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2024.

(SEAL)

Brenda Sebens Municipal Clerk